

To,

BSE Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Mumbai- 400001

Scrip code- 541353

Subject: Clarification Letter for discrepancies raised for Consolidated Results - Financial result is not signed by the chairperson or managing director, or a Whole-time director or in the absence of all, other authorized director.

Dear Sir/ Ma'am,

We have received email from the Listing Compliance Monitoring Team of BSE on 07th June, 2023 for the discrepancies in Financial Results stating that the Consolidated Financial Result is not signed by the chairperson or managing director, or a whole-time director or in the absence of all, other authorized director and company is requested to confirm compliance of Regulation 33(2)(b) for Year ended March 2023. We would like to clarify that the Company has submitted the Financial Results both Standalone and Consolidated on 29th May, 2023 on the day of Board Meeting itself.

Further, kindly note that the Financial Results both Standalone and Consolidated so submitted are duly signed by Mr. Radheshyam Sharma, Managing Director of the Company. Since, the Listing Compliance Monitoring Team of BSE has raised the query, we are hereby resubmitting the Financial Results both Standalone and Consolidated duly signed.

Kindly take the same on records and oblige.

FOR INNOVATORS FACADE SYSTEMS LIMITED



Radhika Agarwal
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer
Mem No. A48119



Date: 08th June, 2023

Place: Thane

4



INNOVATORS FACADE SYSTEMS LIMITED
 Regd Office : 204, B-65, Sector-1, Smart Nagar, Mira Road (East), District: Thane - 401 107
 CIN NO:U45200MH1999PLC120229

Tel No : +91 22 2911 2521, Fax No : E-mail : cs@innovators.in
 Website: www.innovators.in

ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2023

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated					
	Half Year Ended			Year Ended			Half Year Ended			Year Ended		
	31.03.2023 (Audited)	30.09.2022 (Reviewed)	31.03.2022 (Audited)	31.03.2023 (Audited)	31.03.2022 (Audited)	31.03.2023 (Audited)	30.09.2022 (Reviewed)	31.03.2022 (Audited)	31.03.2023 (Audited)	31.03.2022 (Audited)	31.03.2022 (Audited)	
1 Income												
(a) Revenue from Operations	10,910.03	7,206.55	5,919.00	10,116.50	4,923.63	10,910.03	7,206.55	5,919.00	10,116.50	4,923.63	10,910.03	
(b) Other Income	58.91	35.97	104.70	92.88	142.00	58.91	34.55	104.84	93.03	142.81	58.91	
Total Income	10,968.95	7,242.52	6,024.50	10,209.47	5,065.63	10,968.95	7,241.10	6,024.64	10,209.62	5,066.44	10,968.95	
2 Expenses												
(a) Cost of Contracts	6,266.23	5,313.56	4,291.10	12,579.79	6,009.77	6,266.23	5,313.56	4,291.10	12,579.79	6,009.77	6,266.23	
(b) Employee benefits expense	1,060.66	812.03	756.13	1,872.69	1,261.79	1,060.66	812.03	756.13	1,872.69	1,261.79	1,060.66	
(c) Finance costs	358.36	281.14	246.33	641.50	451.66	358.36	281.14	246.33	641.50	451.66	358.36	
(d) Depreciation and amortisation expense	(81.20)	376.27	321.75	294.99	618.82	(81.20)	376.27	321.75	294.99	618.82	(81.20)	
(e) Other Expenses	501.52	344.29	303.62	815.01	600.44	503.89	344.49	304.43	800.38	504.23	501.52	
Total expenses	10,105.49	7,129.29	5,918.93	17,234.78	8,934.47	10,107.86	7,129.49	5,919.74	17,237.35	8,937.44	10,105.49	
3 Profit before tax (3-4)	863.45	111.23	105.57	974.68	131.16	860.65	111.61	104.90	972.26	129.00	863.45	
4 Tax expense	67.00	-	-	67.00	-	67.00	-	-	67.00	-	67.00	
Deferred tax liability / (asset) (refer note 5 below)	71.09	(4.41)	(19.32)	67.28	(45.22)	71.69	(4.41)	(18.37)	67.28	(44.27)	71.09	
Tax of earlier years	(4.95)	-	-	(4.95)	13.37	(4.95)	-	-	(4.95)	13.37	(4.95)	
5 Net Profit for the period (before adjustment for Minority Interest) (5-6)	728.91	115.64	124.89	844.55	103.01	726.11	116.02	123.27	842.13	159.90	728.91	
Minority Interest (5-6)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Less: Share of Profit/(Loss) transferred to Minority Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
6 Profit for the year (after adjustment for Minority Interest)	728.91	115.64	124.89	844.55	103.01	726.11	116.02	123.27	842.13	159.90	728.91	
6/ Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value Rs.10/- per share)	1,896.78	1,896.78	1,896.78	1,896.78	1,896.78	1,896.78	1,896.78	1,896.78	1,896.78	1,896.78	1,896.78	
7 Reserve excluding Provisional Reserves	-	-	-	9,505.77	8,861.22	-	-	-	11,145.28	-	-	
8 Earnings per share of Rs.10/- each (not annualised)												
(a) Basic: in Rs.	3.86	0.61	0.66	4.48	0.86	3.85	0.61	0.65	4.46	0.85	3.86	
(b) Diluted: in Rs.	3.86	0.61	0.66	4.48	0.86	3.85	0.61	0.65	4.46	0.85	3.86	

For INNOVATORS FACADE SYSTEMS LTD.

Managing Director/Authorised Signatory

DIN: 00340865



Particulars	Shareholders		Consolidated	
	Year ended 31.03.2023 (Audited)	Year ended 31.03.2022 (Audited)	Year ended 31.03.2023 (Audited)	Year ended 31.03.2022 (Audited)
A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
1 Shareholders' funds				
Share capital	1,896.78	1,896.78	1,896.78	1,896.78
Reserves and surplus	9,305.77	6,461.72	11,145.28	10,303.15
Sub-total - Shareholders' funds	11,192.55	10,348.00	13,042.07	12,199.93
Minority Interest	-	-	-	-
2 Non-current liabilities				
Long-term borrowings	1,037.44	798.30	1,037.44	796.13
Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	18.92	-	18.92	-
Other non-current liabilities	300.00	300.00	300.00	300.00
Long-term provisions	153.81	127.51	153.81	127.41
Sub-total - Non-current liabilities	1,510.17	1,215.70	1,510.17	1,223.53
3 Current liabilities				
Short Term borrowings	2,814.43	2,524.30	2,814.43	2,524.31
Trade payables	315.13	594.45	315.36	595.09
- Due to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises	5,607.24	1,579.33	5,602.25	1,530.03
Other current liabilities	2,185.32	811.42	2,185.01	817.21
Short-term provisions	9.08	3.85	9.88	3.85
Sub-total - Current liabilities	10,927.00	5,453.34	10,927.71	5,466.49
TOTAL	23,629.72	17,017.05	24,469.95	18,873.96
B ASSETS				
1 Non-current assets				
Property, Plant and Equipments	4,730.29	3,952.47	4,730.29	3,952.47
Capital work in progress	-	170.01	-	170.01
Non-current investments	41.32	30.32	1,560.41	1,560.41
Deferred tax assets (net)	-	48.36	-	48.36
Long-term loans and advances	939.38	635.22	1,236.90	932.89
Other non-current assets	778.96	472.69	770.96	472.69
Sub-total - Non-current assets	6,489.95	5,317.06	8,306.57	7,116.82
2 Current assets				
Inventories	8289.90	4,685.69	8,289.90	4,685.69
Trade receivables	3,450.82	2,212.61	3,450.82	2,217.01
Doubtful Revenue	1,837.80	2,242.38	1,837.80	2,242.38
Cash and bank balances	1,579.00	1,117.84	1,602.23	1,132.91
Short-term loans and advances	923.84	764.30	924.21	766.38
Other current assets	1,030.40	677.77	1,038.40	677.77
Sub-total - Current assets	17,129.77	11,699.99	17,163.37	11,737.13
TOTAL	23,629.72	17,017.05	24,469.95	18,873.96

For INNOVATORS FACADE SYSTEMS LTD.

Managing Director/Authorised Signatory

DIN: 00340865



INNOVATORS FACADE SYSTEMS LIMITED

Notes to Financial Results

- 1 The audited financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 29th May, 2023
- 2 The Company is mainly engaged in the business of "design, engineering, fabrication, supply and installation of facade systems, Windows and CGP" and there is no other reportable business segment as per Accounting Standard (AS-17).
- 3 The Equity shares of the Company are listed on SSE Stock Exchange as referred to chapter XB of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009 and hence exempted from compulsory adoption of Ind AS for preparation of Financial Statements vide Notification dated 16th February, 2015 issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs.
- 4 During the second half year period, a search operation under the GST Act was conducted at the premises of the Company by the D/GD. During the search operation, the Company has paid Rs. 250,000 lakhs "Under Protest" by reversal of input credit through filing of DRC-03. The management is confident for its outcome in the Company's favour and receipt back of amount paid under protest and hence no provision for the same is being considered necessary in the books of accounts.
- 5 During the second half year ended on 31st March, 2023, based on assessment of technical and other factors and for the better presentation of financial statements, the Company has changed the method of depreciation from WDV method to SLM method w.e.f. 1st April, 2023 onwards. The effect of this change, being the change in accounting estimates, has been given prospectively from the beginning of financial year in the statement of profit and loss account. Due to such change the depreciation and amortisation expense is lower and profit before tax is higher by Rs. 429.82 lakhs and earning per share is higher by Rs. 2.28 per share for the year ended on 31st March, 2023 as compared to depreciation and amortisation amount which would have been under the previous method. The negative amount of Depreciation and amortisation amount for second half year ended on 31st March, 2023 is on account of reversal of Rs. 198.59 lakhs pertaining to first half year ended on 30th September, 2022 due to change in method of Depreciation w.e.f. 1st April, 2022.
- 6 The figures for the second half year ended on March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 are the balancing figures between audited financial figures in respect of the full financial year ended on 31st March, 2023 and 31st March, 2022 and published un-audited year to date figures upto the first half ended September 30, 2022 and September 30, 2021, respectively.
- 7 The figures for the corresponding previous half year / year have been reclassified/ regrouped whenever considered necessary.

Place: Thane
Date: 29th May, 2023



For and on behalf of the
Sudhishyam Shrivastava
Managing Director
DIN: 00340865



FOR INNOVATORS FACADE SYSTEMS LTD.

Managing Director/Authorised Signatory

DIN : 00340865

INNOVATORS FAÇADE SYSTEMS LIMITED

AUDITED STANDALONE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023

Particulars	(Rs. In Lakhs)	
	Year Ended March 31, 2023	Year Ended March 31, 2022
A. Cash Flow from Operating Activities		
Net Profit before Tax	974.68	131.16
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and Amortisation	294.99	610.82
Finance Costs	641.50	451.66
Loss on Property Plant & Equipments discarded	0.42	25.40
(Profit)/loss on Sale of Property Plant & Equipments	-	(60.34)
Interest income	(76.04)	(41.12)
Operating Profit before Working Capital changes	1,835.56	1,117.58
<u>Adjustments for:</u>		
(Increase) / Decrease in Inventories	(3,604.21)	(2,081.78)
(Increase) / Decrease in Trade receivables	(834.24)	(134.73)
(Increase) / Decrease in Short term loans and advances	(159.54)	(282.04)
(Increase) / Decrease in Long term loans given & advances	(221.48)	(125.78)
(Increase) / Decrease in Other current & Non-current assets	(446.31)	889.18
Increase / (Decrease) in Trade payables	3,803.60	674.87
Increase / (Decrease) in Other current liabilities	1,374.00	448.28
Increase / (Decrease) in Other non current liabilities	-	300.00
Increase / (Decrease) in Provisions	32.42	49.18
CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS	1,779.81	854.75
Income tax Paid	(145.58)	87.34
Net Cash inflow from/ (outflow) from Operating activities	1,634.22	942.10
B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities		
Purchase of property plant & equipments	(903.23)	(1,083.45)
Sale of property plant & equipments	-	77.51
Investments in Subsidiary Companies	(3.00)	-
Maturity / (investments) in fixed deposits	(713.88)	(375.38)
Interest received	76.04	41.12
Net Cash inflow from/ (outflow) from Investing activities	(1,544.08)	(1,340.21)
C. Cash Flow from Financing Activities		
Proceeds from borrowings	1,183.82	2,206.45
Repayment of borrowings	(644.55)	(1,357.94)
Finance Cost	(641.50)	(451.66)
Net Cash inflow from/ (outflow) from Financing activities	(102.23)	396.86
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(12.09)	(1.25)
Add: Opening Cash and Bank Balances		
Cash and Cash Equivalents		
Cash in hand	29.49	38.04
Bank balances	26.73	19.44
Closing Cash and Cash Equivalents	44.14	56.22
Break up of Cash and Cash Equivalents		
Cash and Cash Equivalents		
Cash in hand	3.82	29.49
Bank balances	40.32	26.73
	44.14	56.22

Note:

- Cash Flow Statement have been prepared on Indirect Method as prescribed under Accounting Standard -3 on Cash Flow Statements.
- Previous Year figures have been re-grouped and or re-arranged wherever considered necessary.

For INNOVATORS FAÇADE SYSTEMS LTD.

[Signature]
Managing Director/Authorised Signatory
DIN B 00340865



INNOVATORS FAÇADE SYSTEMS LIMITED

AUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2023

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	Year Ended March 31, 2023	Year Ended March 31, 2022
A. Cash Flow from Operating Activities		
Net Profit before Tax	972.26	129.00
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and Amortisation	294.99	610.01
Finance Costs	641.50	451.66
Loss on Property Plant & Equipments discarded	0.42	25.40
(Profit)/Loss on Sale of Property Plant & Equipments	-	(60.34)
Interest Income	(76.04)	(41.12)
Operating Profit before Working Capital changes	1,823.15	1,115.41
Adjustments for:		
(Increase) / Decrease in Inventories	(3,604.21)	(2,001.78)
(Increase) / Decrease in Trade receivables	(894.24)	(134.73)
(Increase) / Decrease in Short term loans and advances	(157.80)	(273.16)
(Increase) / Decrease in Long term loans given & advances	(221.34)	(130.31)
(Increase) / Decrease in Other current & Non-current assets	(446.32)	95.06
Increase / (Decrease) in Trade payable	3,002.48	674.07
Increase / (Decrease) in Other current liabilities	1,368.65	634.31
Increase / (Decrease) in Other non-current liabilities	-	300.00
Increase / (Decrease) in Provisions	32.42	45.61
CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS	1,772.76	907.88
Income tax Paid	(145.58)	89.97
Net Cash inflow from/ (outflow) from Operating activities	1,627.18	992.05
B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities		
Purchase of property plant & equipments	(903.23)	(1,083.45)
Sale of property plant & equipments	-	77.54
Maturity / (investments) in fixed deposits	(693.08)	(464.07)
Interest received	76.04	81.12
Net Cash inflow from/ (outflow) from Investing activities	(1,521.08)	(1,428.09)
C. Cash Flow from Financing Activities		
Proceeds from borrowings	1,103.82	2,206.45
Repayment of borrowings	(652.39)	(1,357.94)
Finance Cost	(641.50)	(451.66)
Net Cash inflow from/ (outflow) from Financing activities	(130.07)	396.85
Net Increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(3.97)	(39.19)
Opening Cash and Cash Equivalents		
Cash in hand	41.39	38.00
Bank balances	29.95	71.65
Closing Cash and Cash Equivalents	67.37	71.34
Break up of Cash and Cash Equivalents		
Cash in hand	38.52	41.39
Bank balances	40.85	29.95
	67.37	71.34

Note :

1. Cash Flow Statement have been prepared on Indirect Method as prescribed under Accounting Standard -3 on Cash Flow Statements

2. Previous Year figures have been re-grouped and or re-arranged wherever considered necessary.



For INNOVATORS FAÇADE SYSTEMS LTD.

[Signature]
Managing Director/Authorised Signatory
DIN : 00340865

SGCO & Co.LLP

Chartered Accountants

Independent Auditor's Report on Half Yearly Financial Results and Year Ended Financial Results pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 (As Amended).

To the Board of Directors of Innovators Façade Systems Limited

Report on the Audit of Standalone Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying standalone annual financial results of Innovators Façade Systems Limited (hereinafter referred to as 'the Company') for the six months period ended and year ended 31 March 2023 ('the Statement'), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('Listing Regulations').

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid Statement:

(i) is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and

(ii) give a true and fair view in conformity with the applicable accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"), as amended, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of net profit and other financial information of the Company for the six months period ended and year ended 31 March 2023.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics.

We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

4A, Kaledonia,
2nd Floor, Sahar Road,
Near Andheri Station,
Andheri (East),
Mumbai - 400 069

Tel. +91 22 6625 6363
Fax. +91 22 6625 6364
E-mail. info@sgco.co.in
www.sgco.co.in



Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results

This Statement have been prepared on the basis of the annual standalone financial statements. The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of this Statement that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other financial information in accordance with the accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, as amended issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the Statement by the Directors of the Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the Statement, the Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for assessing the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Company.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with



SGCO & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

reference to standalone financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures in the Standalone financial results made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern.
- If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Statement or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the disclosures, and whether the Statement represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Company of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matters

1. The Statement include the results for the six months period ended 31 March 2023 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended 31 March 2023 and corresponding half year in the previous year being the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the half year ended of the relevant financial year which were subject to limited review by us. Our opinion is not qualified on this matter.

For S G C O & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No. 112081W/W100184


Suresh Murarka

Partner

Membership No. 044739

UDIN: 23044739BGUNON7476



Date: 29th May 2023

Place: Mumbai

SGCO & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Independent Auditor's Report on Half Yearly Financial Results and Year Ended Consolidated Financial Results pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 (As amended).

To the Board of Directors of Innovators Façade Systems Limited

Report on the Audit of Consolidated Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Consolidated annual financial results of Innovators Façade Systems Limited ("Holding Company") and its subsidiary (holding company and its subsidiary together referred to as "the Group") for the six months period ended and year ended 31 March 2023 ("the Statement"), attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid Statement:

(i) Includes the results of the following entities:

- a. Innovators Façade Systems Limited (Parent Company)
- b. Innovators Engineering Works Private Limited (Subsidiary)
- c. Innovators Façade Solutions (North) Private Limited (Subsidiary- w. e. f. 3rd April 2022)
- d. Innovators Façade Solutions (South) Private Limited (Subsidiary- w. e. f. 5th April 2022)
- e. Innovators Façade Solutions (West) Private Limited (Subsidiary- w. e. f. 3rd April 2022)

(ii) is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and

(iii) give a true and fair view in conformity with the applicable accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"), as amended, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of consolidated net profit and other financial information of the Group for the six months period ended and year ended 31 March 2023.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results section of our report.

4A, Kaledonia,
2nd Floor, Sahar Road,
Near Andheri Station,
Andheri (East),
Mumbai - 400 069

Tel. +91 22 6625 6363
Fax. +91 22 6625 6364
E-mail. info@sgco.co.in
www.sgco.co.in



We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics.

We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results

This Statement have been prepared on the basis of the annual Consolidated financial statements.

The Holding Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of this Statement that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other financial information of the Group in accordance with the accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, as amended issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Board of Directors of the Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the Statement by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the Statement, the Board of Directors of the Companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the Companies included in the Group are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Company.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Statement.



SGCO & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Holding company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Statement or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the disclosures, and whether the Statement represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results/financial information of the entities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated Financial Results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable.



SGCO & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Other Matters

1. The Consolidated financial results include the results for the half year 31 March 2023 and the corresponding half year in the previous year being the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the half year ended of the relevant financial year which were subject to limited review by us. Our opinion is not qualified on this matter.

For S G C O & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No. 112081W/W100184

Suresh Murarka

Partner

Membership No. 044739

UDIN: 23044739BGUNOO4688



Date: 29th May 2023

Place: Mumbai